
ALSHALL Weekly Economic Report  

 
 

   Volume 26 – Issue 37– 25
th

 September 2016 

 

1 
 

 This Week 

1. Local Real Estate Market – August 2016 

2. Oil Market and Borrowing Trap 

3. Financial and Monetary Statistics – June 2016 

4. Commercial Bank of Kuwait Financial Results – First Half 2016 

5. The Weekly Performance of Kuwait Stock Exchange 

 

 

Prepared by 

Economic Research Unit 

ALSHALL Consulting Co. 

Salhiya – Sahab Tower – Floor 9 – Kuwait 

Tel: + 96522451535 – Fax: +96522422619 

Email: info@alshall.com 

Web site: www.alshall.com  

Twitter: @ALSHALL_Com 
 

1. Local Real Estate Market – August 2016 
The latest released data by the Ministry of 

Justice -Real Estate Registration and 

Authentications Department- indicate rise 

in the real estate market liquidity during 

August 2016 vis-a-vis July 2016 liquidity. 

Total value of contracts and agencies 

trading scored KD 153.9 million which is 

higher in value by 2.6% than its 

counterpart value in July 2016 which was 

worth  KD  150 million. But it dropped by 

-23% compared with August 2015  

liquidity.  
 

 

 
 

 

Trading during this month was distributed 

between KD 132.4 million for contracts 

and about KD 21.5 million for agencies. 

Number of real estate deals struck in this 

month was 316 deals distributed between 

301 contracts and 15 agencies. The highest 

share percentage belonged to Ahmadi 

Governorate with 83 deals representing 

about 26.3% of the total number of real 

estate deals. Hawalli Governorate came 

next by 75 deals representing about 23.7%. 

The lowest share went to AlJahra 

Governorate by 32 deals representing 

about 10.1% of the total.  

 
 

Value of private residential trading scored 

KD 78 million, up by about 16.3% 

compared with KD 67 million in July 

2016, representing 50.7%, of total real 

estate trading vis-a-vis 44.7% in July 2016. 

The monthly average value for private 

residence trading in the last 12 months 

scored about KD 92.3 million. This means 

that trading value in this month is lower by 

-15.5% compared with the average. The 

number of deals for this activity rose to 

229 deals (211 deals in July 2016). 
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Therefore, the  average value per deal of 

private residence activity scored about KD 

340.6 thousand. 
 

Investment housing activity dropped to 

about KD 58.2 million, -7%, vis-à-vis KD 

62.5 million in July 2016. Its percentage 

out of total liquidity dropped to about 

37.8% (41.7% in July 2016). Trading 

average value of investment housing 

during 12 months scored KD 84.1 million. 

This means that trading value in this 

month was lower by -30.9% than the 12 

months' average. Likewise, its deals scored 

80 deals (89 deals in July 2016). As such, 

the average value of the deal for 

investment housing scored KD 726.9 

thousand. 
 

Likewise, commercial activity trading 

value dropped to about KD 16.5 million, a 

drop by -18.8% compared with July 2016 

when it scored KD 20.4 million. Its 

percentage out of total real estate trading 

value dropped to 10.7% compared with 

13.6% in July 2016. Average value of 

commercial activity trading in 12 months 

scored KD 45.1 million. This makes this 

month's trading value less by -63.3% 

compared with 12 months average. Its 

deals scored 6 deals (5 deals in July 2016). 

As such, the average value per deal for the 

commercial activity scored about KD 2.76 

million. There was only one deal on 

warehousing trading activity in August 

2016 worth KD 1.2 million, while there 

was none during July 2016. 
 

When we compare August 2016 trading 

with its counterpart period in August 2015, 

we note a considerable drop in the real 

estate market liquidity from about KD 

199.9  million  to  KD  153.9  million,  i.e. 

-23%. The drop involved the private 

residence activity by -9.5% from KD 86.2 

million in August 2015 to KD 78 million 

in August 2016. Likewise, the investment 

housing activity dropped by -31.7% while 

the commercial  activity  liquidity dropped 

by -36.1%. 
 

If we compare total trading value since the 

beginning of 2016 until August 2016 with 

its counterpart period in 2015 we notice a 

drop in the total real estate market's 

liquidity from KD 2.33 billion to about KD 

1.68 billion, -27.7%. Assuming market 

liquidity would continue in the remaining 

4 months of the year at the same level, 

market trading -contracts and agencies- 

value would score KD 2.53 billion which 

is less by KD 791.6 million than last year's 

total, i.e. -23.9% than 2015 amount which 

scored KD 3.32 billion.  
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2. Oil Market and Borrowing Trap 

Since the fall of the oil market in 2014 fall, 

oil prices did not recover. The dominant 

portion of price loss is justifiable; the 

technical advance created a competitor for 

traditional oil with prices now ranging 

between US$ 55-60 per barrel. But the 

average of oil price is lower by about US$ 

15 than their fair price mainly because of 

oversupply due to political reasons 

motivated by unintelligent obstinacy that 

governs decisions of traditional oil 

producers. The danger of the matter is 

repeating the sins of the 1980's when 

traditional oil producers were struggling 

for production quotas to the extent of 

falsifying their bulk of reserves until prices 

plunged to an intolerable level and they 

consumed most of the 1970s financial 

reserves and OPEC disintegrated in 1985 

December . 
 

There seems to be no great hope in 

controlling the supply aspect because 

conventional oil has become a factor in a 

destruction battle between its producers, 

which is simultaneously self-destructive. 

Therefore, has warranted dealing with a 

scenario  for low oil prices regardless of its 

realization probabilities, focused on 

controlling the demand to spend its 

revenues -general spending- and reducing 

public expenses, and it should not start 

with the least beneficial and least popular 

decisions such as the diesel and gasoline 

resolutions, but with confronting 

corruption and waste decisively, and then 

with taxation and limiting subsidies to 

goods and services. 
 

 

 

In other words, you must reduce the parity 

price of the budget to the limits of current 

Kuwaiti oil price or by US$ 40. The 

attached graph displays the Kuwaiti oil 

price movement between August 2014 and 

August 2016. This is achieved by two 

means: reduction of corrupted and 

unnecessary spending and increasing 

revenues from other resources, most 

important of which is the investments 

income, taxation, and then reduction of the 

negative tax, i.e. reduction of subsidy 

levels. But, it seems that the Government 

is betting on survival for the longest 

possible period indifferent of the costs of 

staying and it's trying to buy some time. It 

knows, for instance, that more than half of 

the costs of treatment abroad go to buy the 

loyalty of deputies and influential 

personalities according to the Audit 

Bureau's report. The cost of buying these 

loyalties equals twice the revenues from 

lifting the gasoline price; nevertheless, it 

prefers borrowing to cover it to treatment 

of its corruption, and prefers to face the 

rest because it is less dangerous to its 

survival. 
 

The danger of borrowing, both external 

and internal, is not in its immediate but in 

its future risks. The Government's internal 

borrowing reduces liquidity and raises the 

borrowing cost and the default of the 

private sector, contrary to claims of 

supporting its role in development. 

Borrowing from abroad means deferred 

withdrawal from financial reserves 

meaning their erosion and loss of returns. 

In addition, internal and external 
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borrowings mean adding a subsequent 

item to the public expenditures to pay for 

the premiums and interests of those loans 

at a time when public spending should be 

increased to fulfill people's basic needs of 

jobs, services and infrastructure. 
 

Two years have passed since the fall of the 

oil market and the talk about its return to 

its former prosperity is just a dream. The 

guarantee for sustained stability of the 

country in the future lies in making the 

right decisions starting from 2014 autumn. 

The public administration did not do what 

is right from then until now. As the public 

administration has ignored all warnings 

about the inevitability of completion of the 

oil price boom era and led the country to 

the current expenditure inflation trap and 

will also lead it to sovereign loans trap 

unless a fundamental change to its own 

personalities and path. 

 

 
3. Financial and Monetary Statistics – 

June 2016 
In its monthly statistical bulletin for the 

month of June 2016, published on its 

website, the Central Bank of Kuwait 

(CBK) stated that the balance of the total 

public debt instruments rose by KD 150 

million  to  reach  KD  1.737  billion in the 

end of June 2016, (KD 1.587 billion since 

August 2014 until May 2016). Instruments 

of public debt comprise the treasury bonds, 

longer-term, with a balance of KD 1.737 

billion; the treasury bills with a zero 

balance (since July 2012). The average 

interest rate on treasury bonds for one year 

term was 1.250%, 1.500% for two years, 

and 2.000% for more than two years. Local 

banks capture 99.5% of the total public 

debt   instruments   (99.5%  in  the  end  of  

 

 

March 2016). Thus, total local public debt 

scored about KD 1.737 billion, about 

5.1%, of the nominal gross domestic 

product (GDP) for 2015 of about KD 

34.315 billion. 
 

The CBK bulletin stated that total credit 

facilities to residents offered by local 

banks in the end of June 2016 scored about 

KD 34.318 billion, about 57.1% of total 

local banks’ assets, a rise by about KD 

628.6 million, above their value in the end 

of March 2016, a quarterly growth rate by 

about 1.9%, and a growth rate of about 

8.1% for the period between June 2015 

and June 2016. Total personal facilities 

scored about KD 14.370 billion, or 41.9%, 
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of total credit facilities (about KD 14.215 

billion in the end of March 2016), a 

quarterly growth rate of about 1.1%, and a 

growth rate of about 10.8% for  the  period  

between  June  2015  and June 2016.  
 

Total value of installed loans there from 

scored about KD 9.691 billion, or 67.4% 

of the total value of personal facilities. An 

amount of KD 3.199 billion there from, 

about 22.3% of the total, went for the 

purchase of securities. Consumer loans 

amounted to about KD 1.169 

billion. Credit facilities to the real estate 

sector amounted to about KD 7.985 

billion, or 23.3% of the total, (about KD 

7.966 billion in the end of March 2016), 

about two-thirds of the facilities go to 

personal and real estate facilities. KD 

3.184 billion, 9.3%, went to trade sector 

(KD 3.079 billion in the end of March 

2016). KD 2.150 billion, 6.3%, went to the 

industry sector (KD 2.037 billion in the 

end of March 2016). KD 1.999 billion, 

5.8%, went to the contracting sector (KD 

1.952 billion in the end of March 2016). 

KD 1.399 billion, 4.1%, went to the 

financial institutions -excluding banks- 

(KD 1.393 billion in the end of March 

2016). 
 

The bulletin also indicated that total 

deposits at local banks scored about KD 

41.151 billion, representing about 68.5% 

of total local banks liabilities, a rise by 

about KD 209.1 million above their value 

in the end of March 2016, a quarterly 

growth rate by about 0.5% only, and a 

growth rate of about 4.5% for the period 

between June 2015 and June 2016. About 

KD 34.659 billion -84.2%- belong to 

clients of the private sector in the 

comprehensive definition including major 

institutions like the  Public Institution for 

Social Securities -does not include the 

government-. About KD 31.142 billion 

thereof in Kuwaiti dinars, 89.9%, went to 

private sector clients and the equivalent of 

KD 3.517 billion were in foreign currency 

to private sector clients, too. 
 

As for the average interest rates on 

customers time deposits, both in the 

Kuwaiti dinar and the US dollar, vis-a-vis 

the end of March 2016, the bulletin stated 

that it declined very slightly on the KD 

deposits, but picked up its very slight rise 

on the US dollar deposits. The difference 

in the average interest rates on customers’ 

deposits for a term is still in favor of the 

Kuwaiti dinar in the end of the two 

periods.  It  scored  about 0.590 point for 

1-month  deposits,  about 0.692 point 

for 3-month deposits, about 0.764 point for 

6-month deposits, and about 0.715 point 

for 12-month deposits. The difference in 

the end of March 2016 was about 0.638 

point for 1-month deposits, about 0.724 

point for 3-month deposits, about 0.824 

point for 6-month deposits, and about 

0.770 point for 12-month deposits. The 

monthly average exchange rate for the 

Kuwaiti dinar against the US dollar in June 

2016 was about 301.402 Kuwaiti fils for 

each  one  US  dollar,  a slight decrease by 

-0.15% compared with the monthly 

average for March 2016 when it scored 

about 300.957 fils per one US dollar. 
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4. Commercial Bank of Kuwait 

Financial Results – First Half 2016 

The Commercial Bank of  Kuwait (CBK) 

announced results of its operations for the 

first half of the current year which indicate 

that the bank's net profits, after deducting 

taxes, scored about KD 11.5 million versus 

KD 16.7 million in the same period 2015, 

reflecting a drop by KD 5.2 million, or by 

31%. This drop in the net profits is mainly 

due to the rise in total provisions by 9.3% 

and a drop in the total operational profit by 

4.1%, due to a drop in total operational 

incomes against the rise in total 

expenditures. 

 
 

In details, total operational incomes scored 

about KD 70.7 million versus KD 71.5 

million in the same period 2015, i.e. it 

dropped by KD 867 thousand, or by 1.2%. 

That as a result of containing the operating 

income for the first half 2015, gain on 

disposal of assets pending sale item, 

amounted to about KD 5.7 million which 

also a drop in the item of net gain from 

investment securities by KD 1.1 million to 

KD 472 thousand versus KD 1.5 million. 

All other items went up by KD 5.9 million, 

or by 9.2%. 

 

On the other hand, total operational 

expenses increased by KD 1.3 million and 

scored KD 19.80 million versus KD 18.51 

million in the same period 2015. Items of 

staff expenses and general and 

administrative expenses rose by KD 1.5 

million to KD 19.76 million versus KD 

18.29 million. While the item of 

depreciation and amortization dropped by 

KD 187 thousand. Total provisions 

increased by KD 3.3 million, or by 9.3%, as 

we mentioned, to KD 39 million versus KD 

35.7 million. Therefore, the net profit 

margin decreased to 16.3% versus 23.3% for 

the same period 2015.  

Total bank assets scored KD 4.138 billion, a 

rise by 2.5%, (KD 4.037 billion in the end of 

2015). But they decreased by 3.2% if 

compared with the total assets of KD 4.276 

billion in the first half of 2015. Item of dues 

from banks and other financial institutions 

increased by KD 355.4 million and scored 

KD 621.1 million (15% of total assets) 

versus KD 265.7 million (6.6% of total 

assets) in December 2015; they also 

increased by 16.2% when compared with the 

same period of 2015, when they scored KD 

534.5 million (12.5% of total assets). 

 

Net interest 
income
59.7%

Fees and 
commissions

25.5%

Gain on disposal of 
assets pending 

sale
7.5%

Net gain from 

dealing in foreign 
currencies

5.4%

Other operating 
income

1.2% Dividend income
0.7%

Total operating income in the first half 2016
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Item of cash and short funds decreased by 

KD 274 million, or by 40.1% and scored KD 

408.5 million (9.9% of total assets) versus 

KD 682.5 million (16.9% of total assets) on 

December 2015. The item dropped by KD 

440.8 million, or by 51.9%, if compared 

with the same period of 2015, when it 

scored KD 849.2 million (19.9% of total 

assets). Loans and advances portfolio 

dropped by KD 16.8 million, or by 0.7%, 

and scored KD 2.281 billion (55.1% of total 

assets) compared with KD 2.297 billion 

(56.9% of total assets) on December 2015. It 

however increased by 3.8% if compared 

with the same period of 2015, when it 

scored KD 2.197 billion (51.4% of total 

assets). Percentage of the item of loans and 

advances to the item of deposits and other 

balances scored 66.8% compared with 

60.7%.  

Figures indicate that the bank’s liabilities 

(without calculating total equity) increased 

by KD 121.1 million, or by 3.5%, and 

scored KD 3.582 billion (KD 3.461 billion 

in the end of 2015). But they dropped by KD 

142.9 million, or by 3.8%, if compared with 

the total in the end of the first half of last 

year. Percentage of total liabilities to total 

assets scored 86.6% versus 87.1%. 

Analysis of the bank’s financial statements 

calculated on annual basis indicates that all 

bank’s indexes dropped compared with the 

same period 2015. Return on average 

equities relevant to the bank shareholders 

(ROE) dropped to 4.1% from 6%.  Likewise, 

the return on average asset (ROA) decreased 

to 0.6% from 0.8%. And the return on 

average capital (ROC) decreased to 15.8% 

from 18.7%. (EPS) dropped to 7.7 fils from 

11.1 fils for the same period 2015. (P/E) 

scored 26.9 times -improved- versus 28.4 

times, as a result of a drop in the EPS by 

30.6% against a bigger drop for the market 

share price by 34.1%. (P/B) scored 1.1 times 

compared with 1.6 times. 

   30/06/2016 30/06/2015 Change  

(Thousand KD) (Thousand KD) Value %  

Total Assets 4,137,905 4,275,871 (137,966) -3.2% 
 

Total liabilities 3,581,766 3,724,659 (142,893) -3.8% 
 

Total Equity attributable to the equity holders of the bank 555,113 550,149 4,964 0.9% 
 

Total Operating Revenues  70,655 71,522 (867) -1.2% 
 

Total Operating Expenses  19,796 18,514 1,282 6.9% 
 

Provision 38,978 35,667 3,311 9.3% 
 

Taxation  372 672 (300) -44.6% 
 

Net income  11,509 16,669 (5,160) -31.0% 
 

                   Ratios            

**Return on Average Assets (ROA) 0.6% 0.8% 
  

 

**Return on Average Equity Relevant To The Bank Shareholder (ROE) 4.1% 6% 
  

 

**Return on Average Capital (ROC)     15.8% 18.7% 
  

 

Earnings per share (EPS) – (Fils) 7.7 11.1 (3.4) -30.6% 
 

Closing price – (Fils) 415 630 (215) -34.1% 
 

* Price to Earnings Per Share Multiplies (P/E) 26.9 28.4 
  

 

Price to Book Value Multiplies (P/B) 1.1 1.6 
  

 
 * Indicators Ended June 30, 2016 on an annual basis 

 ** Calculated based on the average rate of the financial data at the end of December 2015 and 30 June 2016 
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5. The Weekly Performance of Kuwait Stock Exchange 
The performance of Kuwait Stock Exchange (KSE) for last week was more active compared 

to the previous one, where all indexes showed an increase, the traded value index, the traded 

volume index, number of transactions index, and general index, AlShall Index (value 

weighted) closed at 329.3 points at the closing of last Thursday, showing an increase of 

about 0.8 points or about 0.2% compared with its level last week, while it decreased by 36.6 

points or about 10% compared with the end of 2015. 
 
 

The following tables summarize last week’s performance of KSE    

Description 
Week 37 Week 36 Diff 

22/09/2016 08/09/2016 % 

Working days 5  5    

AlShall index (38 Companies) 329.3  328.5  0.2% 

KSE index 5,405.8  5,429.4  -0.4% 

Value Trade (KD) 26,048,735  25,287,650    

Daily average (KD) 5,209,747  5,057,530  3.0% 

Volume Trade (Shares) 272,120,420  239,828,119    

Daily average (Shares) 54,424,084  47,965,624  13.5% 

Transactions 8,869  8,577    

Daily average (Transactions) 1,774  1,715  3.4% 

 
 
 
 
 

 Most Active Sectors & Companies 

% of Total  Value Traded Description 

Market KD Sectors 

9.7% 2,539,065  MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY K.S.C (ZAIN) 

8.7% 2,256,855  NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAIT 

8.5% 2,215,145  KUWAIT FOOD COMPANY (AMERICANA) 

6.3% 1,632,911  KUWAIT FINANCE HOUSE 

5.5% 1,436,103  Mezzan Holding Co. (K.S.C.C) 

38.7% 10,080,078  Total 

% of Total  Value Traded Description 

Market KD Sectors 

23.1% 6,027,713  FINANCIAL SERVICES SECTOR 

22.6% 5,895,705  BANKS SECTOR 

17.0% 4,428,610  CONSUMER GOODS SECTOR 

14.3% 3,731,363  REAL ESTATE SECTOR 

12.2% 3,184,401  TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

Week 36 Week 37 ALSHALL INDEX 

08/09/2016 22/09/2016   

14  10  Increased Value (# of Companies)  

8  13  Decreased Value (# of Companies)  

16  15  Unchanged Value (# of Companies)  

38  38  Total Companies 
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Company Name 

THU THU DIFF CLOSE DIFF 

22/09/2016 08/09/2016 % 2015 % 

1 The National Bank Of Kuwait 327.8 333.7 (1.8) 401.1 (18.3) 

2 The Gulf Bank 190.2 190.2 0.0 211.3 (10.0) 

3 Commercial Bank Of Kuwait 328.4 281.5 16.7 402.3 (18.4) 

4 Al-Ahli Bank Of Kuwait 206.2 206.2 0.0 245.5 (16.0) 

5 Kuwait International Bank 195.9 198.0 (1.1) 235.5 (16.8) 

6 Ahli United Bank 343.4 339.0 1.3 424.2 (19.0) 

7 Burgan Bank 302.4 307.2 (1.6) 359.6 (15.9) 

8 Kuwait Finance House 976.4 988.6 (1.2) 1052.0 (7.2) 

 Banking Sector 345.8 346.5 (0.2) 409.7 (15.6) 

9 Commercial Facilities Co 124.1 124.1 0.0 125.6 (1.2) 

10 International Financial  Advisors 251.3 247.2 1.7 235.1 6.9 

11 National Investments 143.5 138.4 3.7 110.7 29.6 

12 Kuwait Investment  Projects 1203.4 1225.6 (1.8) 1292.5 (6.9) 

13 Coast Investment & Development 59.5 59.5 0.0 43.7 36.2 

 Investment Sector 339.0 342.2 (0.9) 347.4 (2.4) 

14 Kuwait Insurance Company 54.7 55.1 (0.7) 67.3 (18.7) 

15 Gulf Insurance Company 387.8 387.8 0.0 427.7 (9.3) 

16 Al-Ahleia Insurance Company 174.6 174.6 0.0 199.0 (12.3) 

17 Warba Insurance Company 88.5 88.5 0.0 88.5 0.0 

 Insurance Sector 143.7 143.9 (0.1) 162.9 (11.8) 

18 Kuwait Real Estate Company 83.7 83.7 0.0 88.6 (5.5) 

19 United Realty Company 199.9 197.8 1.1 193.7 3.2 

20 National Real Estate Company 174.3 176.6 (1.3) 187.8 (7.2) 

21 Salhiah  Real Estate Company 1473.8 1473.8 0.0 1494.0 (1.4) 

 Real Estate Sector 180.0 180.1 (0.1) 184.3 (2.3) 

22 The National Industries 103.6 105.4 (1.7) 112.6 (8.0) 

23 Kuwait Cement Co 557.8 565.3 (1.3) 595.5 (6.3) 

24 Refrigeration  Industries Co 105.2 110.5 (4.8) 104.9 0.3 

25 Gulf Cable & Electrical Industries 155.9 153.9 1.3 149.9 4.0 

26 Contracting & Marine Services  Co 56.2 56.2 0.0 64.8 (13.3) 

 Industrial Sector 163.8 165.6 (1.1) 172.4 (5.0) 

27 Kuwait National Cinemas 590.1 583.8 1.1 577.5 2.2 

28 Kuwait Hotels Company 165.0 165.0 0.0 115.5 42.9 

29 The Public Warehousing Co 1843.4 1785.2 3.3 1862.8 (1.0) 

30 Mobile Telecommunications Co - ZAIN 322.6 291.4 10.7 353.8 (8.8) 

31 Safat Energy Co 11.8 11.8 0.0 11.7 0.9 

 Services Sector 581.7 553.2 5.2 598.6 (2.8) 

32 Livestock Transport & Trading Co 200.0 201.7 (0.8) 106.7 87.4 

33 Danah Aalsafat Foodstuff  Company 88.0 91.0 (3.3) 81.8 7.6 

34 Kuwait United Poultry Co 58.7 58.7 0.0 65.3 (10.1) 

35 Kuwait Food Co 2463.4 2443.7 0.8 1970.7 25.0 

 Food Sector 858.9 853.4 0.6 681.5 26.0 

36 Sharjah Cement Co 333.3 337.5 (1.2) 362.5 (8.1) 

37 Gulf Cement Co 318.5 318.5 0.0 322.6 (1.3) 

38 Umm Al-Qaiwain Cement  Industries 551.8 551.8 0.0 588.6 (6.3) 

 Non Kuwaiti Companies  222.2 222.7 (0.2) 228.6 (2.8) 

 General Index 329.3 328.5 0.2 365.9 (10.0) 

 


